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Interoffice Memorandum 

Date: May 30, 2019 

v:.r) -1 r ',:.,,_., t<LVIJ 
05-30-19P"3:27 RCVD 

TO: Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk, Comptroller Clerk's Office 

THRU : 

FROM: 

THRU: 

RE: 

Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor ... / 
Agenda Development Office , BCC -~ 

Diana M. Almodovar, P.E., County Engineer, Public Works Departme~ 

Julie Alber, Assistant Project Manager 
Development Engineering Division, Public Works Department 
Telephone: 407-836-7928 
E-mail address: julie.alber@ocfl .net 

Request for Public Hearing PTV-18-11-034 - Lawrence B. Pitt, on behalf 
of Hanover Hickory Nut LLC 

Applicant: Lawrence B. Pitt 

Location: 

Estimated time required 
for public hearing: 

Hearing controversial : 

Advertising timeframes: 

Applicant/Abutters to 
Be notified : 

370 Centerpointe Circle, Suite 1136 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

S08/T24/R27 Petition to vacate a portion of a 30 foot 
wide unopened , unimproved and unnamed right-of-way 
containing approximately 1.367 acres . Public interest 
was created by Official Record Book 402, Page 310, of 
the public records of Orange County, Florida. The parcel 
ID number is 08-24-27-0000-00-002. The parcel address 
is 10150 Avalon Road, and the parcel lies in District 1. 

Two (2) minutes, not to exceed ten (10) minutes. 

No. 

Publish the petition , the Clerk's estimated hearing date, 
time and place at least 14 days prior to the date set for 
the public hearing . Publish the notice of adoption within 
30 days of the hearing date . 

Yes - Mailing label is attached . 

LEGISLATIVE FILE# '~-q i3 



Request for Public Hearing PTV # 18-11-034 Lawrence B. Pitt, on behalf of 
Hanover Hickory Nut LLC. 

Hearing by Fla . Statute 
# or code: 

Spanish contact person : 

Pursuant to Section 336 .10 of the Florida Statutes. 

Para mas informaci6n acerca de esta vista publica , favor 
de comunicarse con la Division de lngenieria de 
Desarrollos (Development Engineering Division) al 
numero 407-836-7921. 

Materials being submitted as backup for public hearing request: 

1. Complete originals and exhibits 
2. Certified sketch and legal description 
3. Receipt of payment of petition fees 
4. Proof of property ownership 
5. Mailing label 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK (IF ANY): 

Please notify Julie Alber of the scheduled date and time. The Development 
Engineering Division will notify the customer. 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION 

REQUEST FOR COUNTY MAYOR'S APPROVAL 
April 4, 2019 

Request authorization to schedule a Public Hearing for Petition to Vacate 
18-11-034. This is a request from Lawrence B. Pitt on behalf of Hanover 
Hickory Nut, LLC to vacate a portion of a 30 foot wide unopened, 
unimproved and unnamed right-of-way in District 1. Staff has no objection to 
this request. 

Requested Acti~ ' 
Approved by 

MayorJerryLDemi 

NOTE: FURTHER PROCESSING NECESSARY: 

Please return to Julie Alber via interoffice mail. 

(Date) 



If you have any questions 
regarding this map, please call 

Julie Alber 
at 407 .836. 7928. 

David White on behalf of 
Hanover Hickory Nut LLC 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property Feet 

1 : 4,800 
1 in : 400ft 



Control Number 18-11-034 
(For use by Orange County only) 

PETITION REQUESTING VACATION OF 
ORANGE COUNTY ROAD, RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT 

To: Board of County Commissioners 
Orange County,. Florida 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of County Commissioners to vacate an existing 
right-of-way or easement and to disclaim any right Orange County and the public have in 
that right-of-way or easement. 

The undersigned does hereby certify: 

PUBLIC INTEREST IN RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT: 
The title or interest of Orange County and the public in the above described right-of-way or 
easement is acquired and is evidenced in the following manner: (state whether public interest 
acquired by deed , dedication or prescription). 

Public interest was created per Deed Book 402, Page 310 of the Public Records of 
Orange County, Florida. 

ATTACH SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION: Attached as Exhibit "A" is a sketch and legal 
description prepared by a registered land surveyor accurately showing and describing the 
above-described right-of-way or easement, and showing its location in relation to the 
surrounding property. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'A' 

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER: Attached as Exhibit "B" is a list which constitutes a 
complete and accurate schedule of all abutting property owners (other than the petitioner) . 
This exhibit mav also include any letters received from abutting property owners resulting 
from courtesy letters sent to them. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'B' 
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ACCESS TO OTHER PROPERTY: The undersigned certifies that if this petition is granted 
and the right-of-way or easement is terminated , no other property owner will be denied 
access to and from his or her property. 

POSTING OF NOTICE: The undersigned agrees to place a notice of petition to vacate on 
the subject property in a conspicuous and easily visible location no later than ten (10) days 
prior to the public hearing on the petition. This notice will be available at the Orange County 
Public Works Division after a Public Hearing has been scheduled. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES: Attached as Exhibit "C" are certificates of public utility companies 
serving the area of the above-described property, and each utility company has certified that 
the vacating will not interfere with the utility services being provided. · 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'C' 

NO FEDERAL OR STATE HIGHWAY AFFECTED: The undersigned certifies that, to the 
best of his or her knowledge, the above-described right-of-way or easement is not a part of 
any existing or proposed state or federal highway. It was not acquired or dedicated for state 
or federal highway purposes, and such right of way or easement is under the control and 
jurisdiction of the Board of County Commissioners. 

GROUNDS FOR GRANTING PETITION: The undersigned submits as grounds and reasons 
in support of this petition the following : (State in detail why the petition should be granted) 
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Respectfully submitted by: 
HANO~KORY NUT, LLC 
BY: ~ 
Petiffcmer's Signature 
(Include title if applicable) 

Address: 
370 Centerpointe Circle , Suite 11 36 

Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

Phone Number: ( 407 ) 332-4480 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF 9RMq8E 8~1NOU;-; 

Lawrence B. Pitt , as Vice President & General Counsel 
Print Name 

Vloe Presfdent and Generar Couns 

BE~E ME, the undf{signed authority, personally appeared Lawrence B. Pttt as 
of oVU f:h~ f\Jt.d- .L~ on behalfp.! NIA.. , who first 
by me duly swom~eposes and says that(bwshe is the petitioner named in and ~ho 
signed the foregoing petition, that~she is duly authorized to make this verification for 
and on behalf of all petitioners ; that~had read the foregoing petition and that the 
statements therein contained are true. He/ he is personally known to me or produced 
~ as identificatio nd did/did not take an oath. 

0. au1J_ 
(Signature) 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this<XO~y of f(lcc.m,b\..J 2010 

Notary Public State of 'FJ Olt 0/+ 
My commission expires: l., · 15 ,.;}O.tl() 
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HEATHER 0. FIELD 
Notary Public • State of Florida 

, - Commission # Ff 97631 o 
~"'~ • :._d My Comm . Expires Jun 15. 2020 
',,;;€ o, " o~,,, Bonded through National N0ta1 y Assn. 

'''""''' 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A 30.00 FEET KfDE STRIP OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN SPECIAL; 
WARRANTY DEED, AS RECORDED IN omCIAL RECORDS BOOK 10464, PAGE 8434 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUT!-(, RANGE 
27 EAST, FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE,· THENCE RUN NORTH 89"53'50" EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8, A DISTANCE OF 1323.03 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8, THENCE RUN 
NORTH 00"20'16" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SAID SECTION 8, A DISTANCE OF 661.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; SAID POINT LIES ON THE SOUTH LINE 
OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8,· THENCE 
RUN SOUTH 89.49'.39" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 30.00 FEET TO A POINT LYING 30.00 FEET WEST OF 
PERPENDICULAR MEASURE THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8,· 
THENCE RUN NORTH 00"20'16" EAST, PARALLEL KfTH AND 30.00 FEET OF PERPENDICULAR MEASURE THE EAST LINE 
OF THE l+f"ST HALF OF THE NORTHl+f"ST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8, A DISTANCE OF 1984.19 FEET TO A POINT 
LYING ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHl+f"ST QUARTER; THENCE RUN NORTH 89"37'08" EAST, ALONG SAID 
NORTH LINE, 30.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID 
SECTION 8,· THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"20'16" l+f"ST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF SAID NORTHWEST 
QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 1984.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

THE ABOI,£ DESCRIBED STRIP OF LAND LIES IN THE ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINS 1.367 ACRES MORE 
OR LESS. 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 

(1) THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT VAUD UNLESS IT BEARS THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF THE FLORIDA 
UCENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER /DENT/RED BELOW. 

(2) NO ABSTRACT FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, OWNERSHIP OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO 
THIS ARM. 

(J) BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE ASSUMED RELATIVE TO HEREON ARE ASSUMED RELAnVE TO THE SOUTH LINE OF 
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECnON 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, 
BEING NORTH a9·53'50• EAST. 

(4) THE 1£GAL DESCRIPTION" HEREON HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE SURVEYOR AT THE CUENrs REQUEST. 
(5) THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A AELD SURVEY, AS SUCH. 
(6) THE DEUNEATION OF LANDS SHOWN HEREON IS AS PER THE CUENrs INSTRUCTIONS. 

.,. 
.,,. ·-

=!::: 

~ dt?-:ii4 -- ~ 

{THIS IS NOT A SURi.£Y) 

W/117"£, P.S.M:- c:i 

FLORIDA REGiS.'fRA''llON NO. 4044 ~ ...... 
PEC - SURVE'tffv(} ANO MAPPING, LLC. -::-
CERTIFlCA TE OF AUTHORIZATION L.B. ,7808 ti 

DA TE OF SIGNA 'JURE: 10-30-2018 ct 
~ SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR SKETCH OF DESCRIPTTON. SHEET 1 OF 2 

J.;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;~8 

PEC I c!!!!!!!!!fu,~l!!'!!!!!ra Id-of t 
2100 Alafaya Tra,7, Sult~ 20.J • Oviedo, Rorlda .J2765 • 407-542-4967 ~ 

' WWW.PECONLIN£COM <::> 1---------------------'-'-":...:.=-==.=.:.:==::..:,:.:_----,,,-----,-----~-----------:::--c--------t I 

SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST ~ 1--------------;.--------------r-----'--------.-------------t-
DATE: OCTOBER 30, 2018 I PREP BY: J.L./1. DRAWN BY· J.L./1. I JOB#: 18-075 c:i ---------------------------------------------



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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PEC I c!!!!!!!!'!,!!!!Tl~B ~f I 

2100 Alofoya Tron. Sult~ 203 • Ovl~do, Rorldo 32765 • 407-542-4967 lQ 
WWW.PECONL/N£COM c::, ------------------------------------------------, 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 



EXHIBIT 'B' 

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 

As an abutting property owner, I hereby consent without objection , to the vacating of the Easement 
or Right of Way in the attached petition 

NAME AND ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SIGNATURE(S) 

NOT APPLICABLE - PETITIONER 
OWNS ALL PROPERTY 

SURROUNDING THE AREA 
REQUESTED FOR VACATION 



EXHIBIT "C" 

UTILITY LETTERS 



l'EC 
Surveying and Mapping 

Bright House Networks 
Mr. John Smith 
All American Boulevard 
Orlando, Florida 32810 

RE: Petition to Vacate 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

f'-2Y-Z 7 

December 11, 2018 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of an unimproved right­
of-way as shown on the attached map. The site address is 10150 A val on Road. Part of the 
vacation process is to provide letters showing no objection from utility companies who have 
jurisdiction in the area. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me. If you have any 
questions please contact me at 407-542-4967. 

Sincerely 

PEC Surveying and Mapping 

~~ 
David A. White P.S.M. 

_ The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

X The subject parcel is within our service are. We do not have any facilities within the right­
of-way. We have no objection to the vacation. 

_ The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Title: 

Date: 

PEC-Sarveyfn1 and Mapping, LLC 2100 Alafaya Tnil, Suite 203, Oviedo, Florida 32765, 407-542-4967 
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PEC 
Surveying and Mapping 

Century Link 
Mr. Michael Pietlukiewicz 
33 N. Main Street 
Winter Garden, Florida 34777-0339 

RE: Petition to Vacate 

Dear Mr. Pietlukiewicz: 

December 11, 20 18 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of nn unimproved ri ght­
of-way as shown on the attached map. The site address is l O 150 Avalon Road. Part of the 
vacation process is to provide letters showing no objection from utilit, companies who have 
jurisdiction in the area. 

Please rev ie\ , your records complete the fo rm be low· and return this letter to me. If you have any 
que lions please contact me at 407-542-4967. 

Sincere ly 

PEC Surveying and 1Happing 

~~ 
David A. White P.S .M. 

_ The subject parcel is NOT \vith in our service area . 

./ The subject parcel is w ith in our service are. \V e do not have any facil ities within the right­
of-way. We have no objection to the vacation. 

_ The subject parcel is with in our service area. We object to the vacation. 

,.j {_L • 

Title: 

Date: 
I I 

J> EC-Sun-c)·ing ~od .\-l app in g. LLC 2 100 Alafoya T rail , Su it~ 203 , lhicd o, Florida 32765, 40 -542--4967 



PEC 
Surveying and Mapping 

Duke Energy 
Ms. Irma Cuaera 
3300 Exchange Place, NP4D 
Lake Mary, Florida 32746 

RE: Petition to Vacate 

Dear Ms. Cuaera: 

December 11 , 2018 

I an1 in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of an unimproved right­
of-way as shown on the attached map. The site address is 10150 Avalon Road. Part of the 
vacation process is to provide letters showing no objection from utility companies who have 
jurisdiction in the area. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me. If you have any 
questions please contact me at 407-542-4967. 

Sincerely 

PEC Surveying and Mapping 

n..J~ , _ _,/ 
David A. White P.S.M. 

_ The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

X The subject parcel is within our service are. We do J.Wthave any facilities within the right-
of-way. We have no objection to the vacation. 

_ The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Additional comments: Response is for Duke Energy Distribution and Transmission departments. 
No objection to the that portion ofRight of Way between Ava lon Road & 101 50 Avalon Road, Winter Garden, FL as shown 
on attach Legal Description. 

Signature: 3,una Cua.dlt.a 

Print Name: Irma Cuadra 

Title: Research Specialist II 

Date: March 18 2019 

PEC-Surveying an d Mappin g, LLC 2100 Alafaya Trail , Suite 203, Oviedo, Florida 32765, 407-542-4967 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A 30.00 FEET WIDE STRIP OF LAND, BEING A POR770N OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN SPECIAL; 
WARRANTY DEED, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 10464, PAGE 8434 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SEC770N 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 
27 EAST, FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°53'50• EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SEC770N 8, A DISTANCE OF 1323.03 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SEC770N 8, THENCE RUN 
NORTH 00'20'16• EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SAID SECTION 8, A DISTANCE OF 661.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; SAID POINT LIES ON THE SOUTH LINE 
OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECT!ON 8,· THENCE 
RUN SOUTH 89·49'39 • WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 30.00 FEET TO A POINT L YING 30.00 FEET WEST OF 
PERPENDICULAR MEASURE THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SEC770N 8,· 
THENCE RUN NORTH 00'20'16• EAST, PARALLEL WITH AND 30.00 FEET OF PERPENDICULAR MEASURE THE EAST LINE 
OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SEC770N 8, A DISTANCE OF 1984. 19 FEET TO A POINT 
LYING ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE RUN NORTH 89'37'08" EAST, ALONG SAID 
NORTH LINE, 30.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID 
SEC770N 8,· THENCE RUN SOUTH 00'20'16" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF SAID NORTHWEST 
QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 1984.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

THE ABO!.£ DESCRIBED STRIP OF LAND LIES IN THE ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINS 1.367 ACRES MORE 
OR LESS. 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 

(1) THIS LEGAL DESCRIP770N IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT BEARS THE SJGNA TUR£ AND ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF THE FLORIDA 
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER IDEN77FIED BELOW. 

(2) NO ABSTRACT FOR RIGHTS- OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, OWNERSHIP OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO 
THIS FIRM. 

(J) BEARINGS SHOMI HEREON ARE ASSUMED RELA77VE TO HEREON ARE ASSUMED RELATIVE TO THE SOUTH LINE OF 
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, 
BEING NORTH a9·53'50• EAST. 

(4) THE 'tEGAL DESCRIP770tr HEREON HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE SURVEYOR AT THE CLIENT'S REQUEST. 
(5) THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY, AS SUCH. 
(6) THE DEUNEA770N OF LANDS SHOWN HEREON JS AS PER THE CLIENT'S INSTRUC770NS. t 

~ 
C) 
i:::: 
(5 
~ 
~ 
C) 
Q:: 

~ 
~ DAVID A. WHITE, P.S.M. 1 

FLORIDA REGISTRA 770N NO. 4044 ~ 
PEC - SURl.£YING AND MAPPING, LLC. -:::; 
CER77FICA TE OF AUTHORIZA 770N L.B. #7808 (:, 
DA TE OF SIGNA TUR£· 10-30-2018 it {THIS IS NOT A SURl.£Y) 

~ SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR SKETCH OF OESCRIP770N. SHEET 1 OF 2 
l,:iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii.:,a8 

PEC I c!!'!!!!!'!!,1!!!,,~!:!'!!te ';!f I 
2 100 A/afay, Tra17, Suite 203 • 01.iedo, Florida 32765 • ,1()7- 5-1-2- -1-967 ~ 

..----~=-=~~~~~--=~~~~~--WWW.~-:-·P. ..... 'Ei __ C-=O.~W.~'L/.~'NE.~.~C~OM,;---=-,......,.....,....,,,...=----,~---,,,,,....,.....,,....=-------11~ 
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST ~ 

DATE: OCTOBER .JO, 2018 I PREP BY: J.L./1. DRAWN BY: J.L./1. I JOB#: /8-075 6 
__________ ... _________________________________ ... 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

SCALE 
!" = 400' 

LEGEND 

6 5 
7 8 

P.O.C ..... POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
P. 0.8 ..... POINT OF BEGINNING 
SEC ....... SECTlON 
R/W. ..... RIGHT-OF-WA Y 
O.R.B .... OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
PG ....... .PAGE 

{THIS IS NOT A SURVEY} 
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30.00' 

N. 1/2, NW. 1/4, WEST OF ROAD 
SECTION 8, TWP. 24 S., RC£. 21 £. 

WARRANTY 0££0 
(O.R.8. 10464, PG. 8434) 

NORTH LIN[, SW. 1/-1, NW. 1/4, SECTION 8-2-1-21 

£AST 3/4, N. 1/2, SW. 1/4, NW. 1/4 
SECTION 8, TIIP. 24 S., RC£. 27 £. 
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~ SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTlON AND SURVEYOR'S NOTES SHEET 2 OF 2 
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P£C I c!!~rf!'!Nfur1!!!r,1':4f'f!!~e ';!f j 
2100 Alofo_>0 Tro,7, Sult~ 203 • Ovi~do, Florido 32765 • ,l.07-542-4967 ~ 
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PEC 
fTV- 16-11- oi~j 

Ava.Jo/\ CtJv(_ 

Surveying and Mapping 

Orange County Public Utilities December 11, 2018 
Ms. Anne Dubus, EngiHeeFing Teeh m 
9150 Curry Ford Road 
Orlando, Florida 32835 

RE: Petition to Vacate 

Dear Ms. Dubus: 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of an unimproved right­
of-way as shown on the attached map. The site address is 10150 Avalon Road. Part of the 
vacation process is to provide letters showing no objection from utility companies who have 
jurisdiction in the area. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this Jetter to me. If you have any 
questions please contact me at 407-542-4967. 

Sincerely 

PEC Surveying and Mapping 

~~ 
David A. White P.S.M. 

_ The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

_2s_ The subject parcel is within our service are. We do not have any facilities within the right­
of-way. We have no objection to the vacation. 

_ The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Additional comments: ----------------------

Signature: __ _;~;__ ___ S)_~------
Print Name: A nt1 -L- DIA. bu.5 --------------
Title: /}SJ i J 1'f7o± P'1) e c.f fl. a.r1 A j <r-

Date: 0 \ /t,1/20\'1 

PEC-Surveying and Mapping, LLC 2100 Alafaya Trail, Suite 203, Oviedo, Florida 32765, 407-542-4967 
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PTV # 18-11-034 
David White on behalf of 
Hanover Hickory Nut LLC 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property 
0 200 400 
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1 In : '400ft 

'3 o.f- Jo 



e 

lllfOr lloacl1 

Publo Raad• 

Galle! "'*'' 
© Road Uncler 

a'l :IU con.trudlon 

Parcel Report for 
08-24-27-0000-00-002 

-··-" PrDpollCI ftOe IIIOdl Uni 

- IIIICk IIOld LotLIM 

- --- • Rall Road D .......... 
PrllpOUd 

Q]AQlkUbn ........ 

Wllerfefd, 
D R Horton Inc 
25.4 acres +-

75m 
I I 

/. I 20011 

This map is for reference only and is not a survey. 

DHydrO 
c:JW1•unc1 
r::.:\ =., 

1'91111 



10150 Avalon Rd 

Property Record - 08-24-
27-0000-00-002 

Property Summary as of 11/07/2018 

Property Name 
A val on Cove Pd 

Names 
Hanover Hickory Nut LLC 

Municipality 
ORG - Un-Incorporated 

Property Use 
5420 - Timberland Planted 

Property Features 

Property Description 

Mailing Address 
605 Commonwealth Ave 
Orlando, FL 32803-5223 

Physical Address 
10150 Avalon Rd 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

Page l of 2 

Orange County Property Appraiser • 
http://www.ocpafl.org 

QR Code For Mobile Phone 

THE Nl/2 OF NWl/4 W OF ROAD & E3/4 OF Nl/2 OF SWl/4 OF NWl/4 SEC 08-24-27 & SE 1/4 
OF SW 1/4 OF SW l/4 & LAND ON E TO ROAD SEC 05-24-27 (LESS COMM AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF S LINE OF THE SW 1/4 WITH THE W R/W OF AV ALON RD TH N5-8-48E 
281.08 FT ALONG SAID W R/W TO POB TH N84-5 l-l 2W 60 FT TH N5-8-48E 38 FT TH S84-5 l­
l 2E 60 FT TO SAID W R/W THE S5-8-48W 38 FT TO POB) 

Total Land Area 

2,919,856 sqft (+/-) 67.03 acres(+/-) GIS Calculated 

6 c,f /D 

http://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelinfoPrinterFriendly .aspx/PFSettings/ AA 1 AB 1 ADO... 11/7/2018 



10150 Avalon Rd 

Land 

Land Use Code ZoningLand Units U 'tP. Land m race V 1 a ue 
5420 - Timberland P-D 16.1 ACRE(S) $45,310.00 $729,491 
Planted 
6999 - Ag Waste 

9520- Lake 

Buildings 

Extra Features 

P-D 

P-D 

23.68 ACRE $100.00 $2,368 
(S) 
27.25 ACRE $10.00 $273 
(S) 

Description Date Built Units Unit Price 
There are no extra features associated with this parcel 

Services for Location 

Utilities/Services 

Electric 

Water 

Recycling (Wednesday) 
Trash (Wednesday) 
Yard Waste (Thursday) 

Elected Officials 

State Senate 

US Representative 

School Board Representative 

State Representative 

County Commissioner 

Orange County Property 
Appraiser 

Duke Energy 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Victor M. Torres, Jr. 

Val Demings 

Pam Gould 

Eric Eisnaugle 

Betsy VanderLey 

Rick Singh 

Page 2 of2 

Class Unit Class 
Price Value 
$400.00 $6,440 

$100.00 $2,368 

$0.00 $273 

XFOB Value 

l, o+ lb 

http://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelinfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PFSettings/AA l AB lADO... 11/7/2018 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LEGAL D£SCRIPT10N 

A .J0.00 FEET HtlJc STRIP OF LAND, 8£1NG A PORTION OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN SP£C1AL,· 
WARRANTY DEED. AS RECOR/XO IN Of'FIC/AL RECORDS BOOK 10464, PAGE 8434 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
ORANG£ COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOlLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHHEST QUARTER OF S£CT10N 4 TOl+NSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANG£ 
27 EAST, FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE,· THENCE RUN NORTH 89'53'5o• EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE 
SOUTHlfCST QUARTER OF THE NORTHHEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4 A DISTANCE OF 1.J2J.OJ FEET TO TH£ 
S0ll1H£AST CORNER OF TH£ SOIJTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHKCST QlJARTER OF SAID SECTlON 4 THENCE RUN 
NORTH 00"20'16• EAST, ALONG TH£ £AST UN£ OF TH£ SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHKCST QUARTER OF 
SAID SECTION 4 A DISTANCE OF 661.-IJ F££T TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; SAID POINT UES ON TH£ SOUTH UN£ 
OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID S£C110N 4· THENCE 
RI/N SOUTH 99•49'.]9• HEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH UN£, 30.00 F££T TO A POINT L 't'/NG 30.00 FEET WEST OF 
PERPEND/ct/I.AR MEASIJRE THE £AST UNE OF TH£ HEST HALF OF TH£ NORTHHEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8: 
THENCE RUN NORTH 00'20'16' EAST, PARALLEL fftTH AND .J0.00 F££T OF P£RP£NDICULAR MEASURE THE £AST LINE 
OF THE HEST HALF OF THE NORTHHEST QUARTER OF SAID S£CT10N 4 A DISTANCE OF 1984. 19 FEET TO A POINT 
L 'YINC ON THE NORTH UNc OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER,· THENCE RUN NORTH 8937'08• EAST, ALONG SAID 
NORTH UN£, .J0.00 FEET TO TH£ NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE HEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QlJARTER OF SAID 
SECTTON 8: THENCE RUN SOUTH 00'20'16• WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF TH£ WEST HALF OF SAID NORTHttFST 
QI/ARTER, A DISTANCE OF 1984.JO FEET TO THE POINT OF BECINNING. 

THE ABO~ DESCRIBED STRIP OF LANO U£S IN THE ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA ANO CONTAINS 1 • .167 ACRES MORE 
OR LESS. 

SUR~~ NOTES: 

(1) THIS LEGAL OCSCRIPT/ON IS NOT VAUD UNLESS IT BEARS TH£ SIGNATURE: AND ORIGINAL RAJSED ScAL OF TH£ Fl.OR/DA 
UC£NSED SVR'EYOR AND MAPPER IDENTIFIED BELOW. 

(2) NO ABSTRACT FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, OVIHERSHIP OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD HA~ 8f£N PROW)£() TO 
THIS, FIRII. 

(.J) BEARINGS SHOWN HER£0N AR£ ASSUIED RO.ATIW: TO HEREON ARE ASSUMED RELATIVE TO THE SOUTH LINE OF 
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF TH£ NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANG£ 27 EAST, 
8£/NG NORTH 89°5J'50• EAST. 

(4) TH£ ?£GAL D£Sai/P110N' HERCON HAS BEEN PR[PARED BY TH£ SUR'r£YOR AT THE a..JENrs Rf"QUfST. 
(5) THIS SKETCH DOES NOT R!PRESENT A FIELD SUR~Y, AS SUCH. 
(6) THE DELIN£A TION OF LANDS SHO',W HER!ON JS AS P£R TH£ a..JENrs INSTRUC'llONS. 

~~ 
FLORIDA R£CISIRA TION NO. 40.U 
PEC - SUH'£'t1,WJ; AND MAPPING, LLC. -:;: 
CERTTFTCA TE OF AU1"HORIZA 110N LB. '7808 c:, 

(THIS JS NOT A SURVEY) OAT£ OF S/6NATVR£· 10-.10-2018 it 
SE£ SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR SKETCH OF D£Sa?IPT10N. SHEET 1 OF 2 ~ 

I,!;;;;;;;;.;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;,;;;;;;;;;;;,;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;.;;··;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;.;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;· ~ (j 

PEC I c~!!f!!'t!!!!:e !ff ~ 
2100 Alafo)V Tral. SI/It• 2o.J • OwHO, Florida .12765 • 407-542-4967 ~ 

WWW.PECONUNE.COU Ci L----------------__.......,=-=-=-==="----=c----c-c-=---=---""=""""~-----t,! 
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST ~ 1-----..:::..:::;_;;;_..:......:....::....;.._;__;;~-~~~____;_.;.;._ _ ____;_~-~----''-------~-----'"'.'"'"'"---t-

DATE: OCTOBER JO, 2018 I PREP BY: J.L.H. DRAWN BY: J.l.H. I JOB#: 18-075 ~ 
L.... ________ ......, ___________________________ _ 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

SCALE 
,. • 400' 

lECE:ND 

6 5 
78 

P.O.C. .... POINT OF COUM£NC£M£NT 
P.0.8. .... POfNT OF BECINNINC 
S£C. ...... S£C1l0N 
R/W. ..... RICHT-OF-WA Y 
O.R.B. ... OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
PG. ....... PAG£ 

N. 1.1'2 NW. l/4, IICST OF' ROAD 
SECTION 4 7JfP. 24 s.. RGC. 27 E. 

WARRANTY DEED 
(aR.B. ftH64, PC. /JOI) 

CAST J'/4, N. 1/2, SI« 1/4, NW. 1/4 
S£C110N " 7ltP. 24 s. RG£. 27 £. 

S89°49'39"W 
3aoo· 

SEIDEl. ROAD 

SIOtlTH LIE. At~ s,r v, Ml V( SEC1KM 1-11-21 
t 
~ 
~ . ~ 
~ 

~~ 1-1 ~ 
eit~~I I ~ 

!£ ~ ~~~i, L IQ 0. C. s1t 1/( n 1/4. ~ f;j I ~ 
1/4 CORN£R SCC'IICN B-2'-27 cl, 

G: 8- 24-27 .._ 
Stxl1H LIE. Slf IA Ntt 1/4. SCC,XW 1-11-27 :;:;-

N89'SJ'50°C 132.J.OJ' ~ 

(THIS IS NOT A SUR~Y) _...._ _ _..,.'--+-+-- ~ 
SEE SHEET I OF 2 FOR ££GAL DCSallPTlON ANO SUR~'.S NOTES SHEET 2 OF 2 ! 

I,;.;;;;;;;;;;;;;;:;;;;;;;:;;;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;;,;,;;,;;;;,;;;;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;:;;;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;:;;;..;;;;;;:;;;;;;;:;;;;;;;:;;;;;;;;;.;;;;:;;;;:;;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;;:;;;;:;;;;;;;;~~ 

PEC lc~~~s~! j 
2100 Alafa)O Tm, Sult• 2f» • <Mtldo, F1orfda .12766 • 407-642-4967 IQ 

WWW.PEi 'l/NE'.COU ~ 1----------------------~=--=~~==------------ ------ -1,J. 
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH. RANGE 27 EAST ~ --------------------.----__._ ________ .--_________ _ 

OA TE: OCTOBER 30, 2018 PREP BY: J. L. /1. DRAWN BY: J. L. /1. JOB # : /8-075 ----------------------------------------c:i 
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PEC 
Surveying and Mapping 

TECO/PEOPLES GAS system, inc. 
Mr. Shawn Winsor 
600 West Robinson Street 
Orlando, Florida 32802 

RE: Petition to Vacate 

Dear Mr. Winsor: 

December 11, 2018 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of an unimproved right­
of-way as shown on the attached map. The site address is 10150 Avalon Road. Part of the 
vacation process is to provide letters showing no objection from utility companies who have 
jurisdiction in the area. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me. If you have any 
questions please contact me at 407-542-4967. 

Sincerely 

PEC Surveying and Mapping 

~~ 
1 David A. White P.S.,M. 

_ The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

~e subject parcel is within our service are. We do not have any facilities within the right­
of-way. We have no objection to the vacation. 

_ The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Print Name: __ 5_·_~_W_/l/ __ w ___ ) ....... rJ_::,_o_( ___ _ 

G~'.) T)(_-:;}1tJ /Pr" j .. ,t l(}"r.;...,~( 

I I v / 'r:J v 

(2~'l /~ 

Title: 

Date: 
I I 

PEC-Surveying and Mapping, LLC 2100 Alafaya Trail, Suite 203, Oviedo, Florida 3276S, 407-S42-4967 

'• ' 
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STAFF COMMENTS 



O~E cCrY 
GOVERNMENT 
F L ORIDA 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTM E T - DEVE LOPM ENT ENG i EE RI NG DIVISION 
DIANA M. ALMODOVAR. P. E. , Manager 
4200 South John Young Parkway - Orlando. Florida 32839-9205 
407-836-7974 - Fax 407-836-8003 
e-mail: diana.al modovar(ii: oc ll net 

May 30, 2019 

Dear David White 

The following divisions have Approved the Petition to Vacate and have provided the 
following comments below. 

Engineering ROW Review 

The right-of-way to be vacated is well within the parcel and is not required for the 
CR 545 road widening proj ect. Thi s petition was approved by Diana Almodovar, 
Ken Lemming and Raymond Williams. 

Please contact Julie McDevitt at ( 407) 836-7918 with any questions. 

EPD Review 

Please contact Jason Root at ( 407) 836-1518 with any questions. 

Roads & Drainage Review 

The right-of-way to be vacated is well within the parcel and is not required for the 
CR 545 road widening project. This petition was approved by Diana Almodovar, 
Ken Lemming and Raym ond Williams. 

Please contact Julie McDevitt at (407) 836-7918 with any questions. 

Transportation Planning Review 

The right-of-way to be vacated is well within the parcel and is not required for the 
CR 545 road widening project. This petition was approved by Diana Almodovar, 
Ken Lemming and Raym ond Williams. 

Please contact Julie McDevitt at (407) 836-7918 with any quest ions. 



~lli}Or R0catJs 

Pu le Rc,a<la ., l nl9ratam , Gated Roa<J.• 

- Toll Roa<J u@= ~~~~~:n M 

Parcel Report for 
08-24 -27 -0000-00-002 

- · ·- ·· PropOBOO Roa Bicek Line o CommerclaU 
lneflb.Jlronsl 

U OV9fflm8fiL9ll 

- BrtckRoaa Loi L in~ D tnatlhJtlonav 
... I~ 

CJ Re el<lentlal 
Comm0rt:13U ... • Rall Roa!! c::::J tooustrnl 
Vacant Lani! 

Propoaoo CJ Agr1.:ultur& sunRall 

LJ ttymo GoffCOOr.r,s 

Lake• am! LJ waote Lsnd Rl\'ore 

£'·::\ county 
Boune1ary i 

Bul)(!lng __, 

• P!ll);B '[n HO~pltal 



101 50 Ava lon Rd 

Property Record - 08-24-
2 7-0000-00-002 

Property Summary as of 04/05/2019 

Property Name 
Avalon Cove Pd 

Names 
Hanover Hickory Nut LLC 

Municipality 
ORO - Un-Incorporated 

Property Use 
5420 - Timberland Planted 

Property Features 

Property Description 

Mailing Address 
605 Commonwealth Ave 
Orlando, FL 32803-5223 

Phys ical Address 
10150 Avalon Rd 
Winter Garden, FL 34 787 

Page I of 2 

Orange County Property Appraiser • 
http ://www.ocpafl.org 

QR Code For Mobile Phone 

THE N J/2 OF NWl /4 W OF ROAD & E3/4 OF N l /2 OF SW l /4 OF NWl /4 SEC 08-24-27 & SE 1/4 
OF SW 1/4 OF SW 1/4 & LAND ONE TO ROAD SEC 05-24-27 (LESS COMM AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF S LINE OF THE SW 1/4 WITH THEW R/W OF AVALON RD TH N5-8-48E 
281.08 FT ALONG SAID W R/W TO POB TH N84-51-12W 60 FT TH N5-8-48E 38 FT TH S84-5 1-
12E 60 FT TO SAID W R/W THE S5-8-48W 38 FT TO POB) 

Total Land Area 

2,919,856 sqft (+/-) 67 .03 acres(+/-) GIS Ca lcu lated 

http ://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/Parce linfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PFSettings/ AA I AB I ADOA... 4/5/20 I 9 



10150 Avalon Rd 

Land 

Land Use Code 

5420 - Timberland 
Planted 

ZoningLand Units 
Unit Land 
Price Value 

6999 - Ag Waste 

9520 - Lake 

Buildings 

Extra Featu res 

P-D 

P-D 

P-D 

16.1 ACRE(S) working ... working ... 

23 .68 ACRE working ... working .. . 
(S) 
27.25 ACRE working... working ... 
(S) 

Description Date Built Units Unit Price 
There are no extra features associated with this parcel 

Services for Location 

Utilities/Services 

Electric 

Water 

Recycling (Wednesday) 

Trash (Wednesday) 

Yard Waste (Thursday) 

Elected Officials 

State Senate 

US Representative 

School Board Representative 

State Representative 

County Commi ssioner 

Orange County Property 
Apprai ser 

Duke Energy 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Victor M. Torres, Jr. 

Val Demings 

Pam Gould 

Eric Eisnaugle 

Betsy VanderLey 

Rick Singh 

Page 2 of 2 

Class Unit Class 
Price Value 
working ... working ... 

working ... working ... 

working ... working ... 

XFOB Value 

http ://www.ocpafl .org/Searches/Parcel1nfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PFSettings/ AA I AB 1 ADOA... 4/5/201 9 



ORANGE COUNTY SPECIFIC PROJECT EXPENDITURE REPORT 

This lobbying expenditure form shall be completed in full and filed with all application submittals. 
This form shall remain cumulative and shall be filed with the department processing your application. 
Forms signed by a principal's authorized agent shall include an executed Agent Authorization Form. 

This is the initial Form: __ _ 
This is a Subsequent Form: __ _ 

Part I 
Please complete all of the following: 

Name and Address of Principal (legal name of entity or owner per Orange County tax rolls) : HanoverHickoryNul,LLC 

370 CenterPoin le Circle, Suite 1136, Allamonle Springs, Florida 32701 

Name and Address of Principal's Authorized Agent , if applicable: Lawrence B. Pill , Vice Presidonl and Goneral Counsel 

370 CenterPoinle Circle, Suite 1136, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 

List the name and address of all lobbyists, consultants, contractors, subcontractors, individuals or 
business entities who will assist with obtaining approval for this project. (Additional forms may be 
used as necessary.) 

1. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: Mllgrim Law Group, 3216 Corr ine Drive, Orlando, Florida 32803 

Are they registered Lobbyist? YesLJ or Nol.ZJ 

2. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: PEG-Surveying and Mapping, LLC , 2100 Ala/aya Tra il , Ste 203, Oviedo, Florida 32765 

Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes LJor No[Z] 

3. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: Scott Stearns, JonosHomesUSA, 370 ConlorPoinle, Ste1 136, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

Are they registered Lobbyist? YesLJor Noll] 

4. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: Major Stacy, P.E .. Appian Engineering. 2221 Lee Road, Sta 27, Winier Park, Florida 32789 

Are they registered Lobbyist? YesLJor Nol.ZJ 

5. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: _ _________ ---,...-...------,.-..------
Are they registered Lobbyist? YesLJ or NoLJ 

6. Name and address of individual or business 
entity:------,---------..----.----.-~---­
Are they registered Lobbyist? YesLJor NoLJ 

7. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: ___________ --===-----==-----
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes LJor Nao 

8. Name and address of individual or business 
entity: _________ ___________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yesoor Nao 



Part II 
Expenditures: 

For this report, an "expenditure" means money or anything of value given by the principa l and/or his/her lobbyist 
for the purpose of lobbying , as defined in section 2-351 , Orange County Code. This may include public relations 
expenditures including , but not limited to , petitions , fliers , purchase of media time, cost of print and distribution 
of publ ications . However, the term "expenditure" does not include : 

• Contributions or expenditures reported pursuant to chapter 106, Florida Statutes; 
• Federal election law, campaign-related personal services provided without compensation by 

individuals volunteering their time; 
• Any other contribution or expenditure made by or to a political party; 
• Any other contribution or expenditure made by an organization that is exempt from taxation 

under 26 U.S.C. s. 527 ors. 501(c)(4) , in accordance with s.112.32 15, Florida Statutes; and/or 
• Professional fees paid to registered lobbyists associated with the project or item. 

The following is a complete list of all lobbying expenditures and activities (including those of lobbyists, contractors, 
consultants , etc.) incurred by the principal or his/her authorized agent and expended in connection with the above­
referenced project or issue. You need not include de minim us costs (under $50) for producing or reproducing 
graphics, aerial photographs, photocopies, surveys, studies or other documents related to this project. 

-
Date of Name of Party Description of Activity Amount 
Expenditure Incurring Paid 

Expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDED THIS $ 
REPORT 



Part Ill 
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUIRED 

I hereby certify that information provided in this specific project expenditure report is true and correct based on 
my knowledge and belief. I acknowledge and agree to comply with the requirement of section 2-354, of the Orange 
County code, to amend this specific project expenditure report for any additional expenditure(s) incurred relating to 
this project prior to the scheduled Board of County Commissioner meeting. I further acknowledge and agree that 
failure to comply with these requirements to file the specific expenditure report and all associated amendments may 
result in the delay of approval by the Board of County Commissioners for my project or item, any associated costs 
for which I shall be held responsible. In accordance withs. 837.06, Florida Statutes, I understand and acknowledge 
that whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the 
performance of his or her official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor in the second degree, punishable as 
provided in s. 775.082 ors. 775.083, Florida Statutes. 

~~ 
Signature of c:i Principal or c:i Principal's Authorized Agent 

(check appropriate box) .t ... -.,K_ B. Pitt 
PRINT NAME AND TITLE: _____ w:a_vv_ru_m,g 

vrce President and General Counsel 

STATE OF FL?Rm: " : 
COUNTY OF ~NO\,U: .· 

1_ "' ( I ce~""!l lb• foregoill(J,,!~'l'n,ent was acknowledged !)efore me !his ' l\~ay of Ae(! \ , 20 lq by 
L:n'N _U"CJ.; ~-¥~ VP~ G:nutiimlshe IS personally known to me qr has producec;i _____ ._r ______ as 
identification and did/did not take an oath. ··· 

* . \ · day of _._:ft ...... ~_._(..._( __ 

i nature of Notary Public. 
Notary Pu~li~ for the_State N:Sqridalp g,orio 
My Comm1ss1on Expires: .. ..J , . c< . 

i 



OC CE FORM 2LJ 

FOR DEVELOPM ENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 20 I 0) 

For use :tfter March I, 20 11 

For Sta.ff Use Only : 
Initially subm itted on _ _ ____ _ 

Upd ated on ----------
Project Name (as filed) _____ _ 

Case Number---- ------

RELATIONSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM 
FOR USE WITH DEVELOPMENT RELATED lTEMS,EXCEPT THOSE WHERE THE 

COUNTY IS THE PRINCIPAL OR PRIMARY APPLICANT 

This relationship disclosure form must be submitted to the Orange County department or division 
processing your application at the time of filing . In the event any infonnation provided on this form 
should change, the Owner, Contract Purchaser, or Authorized Agent(s) must file an amended form on or 
before the date the item is considered by the appropriate board or body. 

Part I 

INFORMATION ON OWNER OF RECORD PER ORANGE COUNTY TAX ROLLS: 

Name: .Hanover Hickory Nut, LLC 

Business Address (Street/P_O. Box, City and Zip Code) : 370 CenterPointe Circle , Suite 1136 

Altamonte Springs , Florida 32701 

Business Phone ( 407 )_8_3_4-_9_56_0 ______ _ 

Facsimile ( ) ____________ _ 

INFORMATION ON CONTRACT PURCHASER, IF APPLICABLE: 

Name:-~---------------------------

Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): - ----------

Business Phone ( · )_· _________ _ 

Facsimile ( ) ___________ _ 

INFORMATION ON AUTHORIZED AGENT, IF APPLICABLE: 
(Agent Authorization Form also required to be attached) 

Name: - --------- ------- ------------
Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): __________ _ 

Business Phone ( ) ________ _ _ _ 

Facsimi le ( ) ____________ _ 

Page I I of3 



OC CE FORM 2D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 2010) 

Fo r use after March I , 2011 

Part II 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on ______ _ 

Updated on--------"'----
Project Name (as fil ed) ____ -,---
Case Number ----------

IS THE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AUTHORIZED AGENT A 
RELATIVE OF THE MAYOR OR ANY MEMBER OF THE BCC? 

YES _x_NO 

IS THE MAYOR OR ANY MEMBER OF THE BCC AN EMPLOYEE OF THE 
OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AUTHORIZED AGENT? 

YES X NO 

IS ANY PERSON WITH A DIRECT BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE OUTCOME 
OF THIS MATTER A BUSINESS ASSOCIATE OF THE MAYOR OR ANY 
MEMBER OF THE BCC? (When responding to this question please consider all 
consultants, attorneys, contractors/subcontractors and any other persons who may have 
been retained by the Owner, Contract Purchaser, or Authorized Agent to assist with 
obtaining approval of this item.) 

YES ~NO 

If you responded "YES" to any of the above questions, please state with whom and 
explain the relationship : 

(Use additiona l sheets of paper if necessary) 

Page 12 of3 



OC CE FORM 2 0 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (Novem ber 5, 201 0) 

For use afte r March I, 201 I 

Part III 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on _ _ ___ _ _ 
Updated on ___ ______ _ 
Project Name (as filed) - --- ---
Case Number -----------

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUIRED 

J hereby certify that information provided in this relationship disclosure form is true and 
correct based on my knowledge and belief If any of this information changes, I further 
acknowledge and agree to amend this relationship disclosure form prior to any meeting at 
which the above-referenced project is scheduled to be heard_ In accordance withs. 837.06, 
Florida Statutes, I understand and acknowledge that whoever knowingly makes a false 
statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor in the second degree, punishable as provided in 
s. 775 .082 ors . 775.083, Florida Statutes. 

~ 
sTgnatureofo()wner, oContract Purchaser 

or o Authorized Agent 

Lawrence B. Pitt 
Print Name and Title of Person completing this form: ____________ _ 

STA TE OF F~RIDA 
COUNTY OF /\\.itJOW : 

Vice President and General COun!el 

f.f , \ I certify thi~the foregoing lnstrumen(,'l:as ncknbwledged ~efo,e me this I tt\i-;;ny of 
(1 , 20 byl;At,J{LNCV ~. °f)~ . J::Wsh~ 1s personal)y known to me or 

ha produced as identification and did/did not take an oath. 

Witness my hand and official seal in the coun 
day of 

fo rm oc ce 2d (relationshi p disc los ure form - development) 3- 1-1 I 

Page 13 of 3 

ve 14n the I\~ 
/,lY-_ 

ignature ofNotary Public 
Notary Public for the State of Florida 

My c;ommission Exp!r:' 
NoJ Ce f)..Ot2.J.) 



ORANGE COUNTY RECEIPT 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
4200 S. JOHN YOUNG PARKWAY 
ORLANDO, FL 32839-9206 

TELEPHONE: ( 407)836-7900 DATE: Q5. 01. 29,q 

[SSUED TO: ___ ___._P_.E~C _____ s ..... u ...... R'-""--¥-\/ __ E.__'-/ I.=..,..:.N~C, __________ _ 
FIRM OR t\. 
INDIVrDUAL ___ _____..V::..:....A.<.....JY'-'l.=->l)L,,,<.-___.'w..><....:...!..l-\1=-I-1-E.-""=-------------
ADDRESS __________________________ _ 
CITY/STATE/ZIP ________________________ _ 

AMOUNT 

DRC APPEAL $ ----

E-PROJECT $ ----

FIN. SUB. DIV. $ ----
~C & flli $ ___ _ 

INSPECTION $ ----
PERMIT TRNSFR RFND $ ~--­
PETITrON TO VACATE $ \003 . co 
RECORDING $ ___ _ 

ROW $ ___ _ 

SEPTIC TANK $ ----
UU $ ___ _ 

100-YR FLOOD STUDY $ ---­

FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT $ ---­

COPIES - STRMWTR $ ---­
BLDG MOVE ESCORT $ ---­
INSTALL SIGNS $ ----
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SVC $ ____ _ 

SPECIAL EVENT REV $ ----
MOT $ ___ _ 

conE $ ___ _ 
MISC $ ___ _ 

PSP 
$ __ 2700-4110 
$ __ 3100-4110 
$ __ 3200-4110 
$ __ 1300-4110 
$ __ 2420-4110 
$ __ 0600-4110 
$ __ 3200-4110 (ARBOR) 

DESCRIPTION (PERMIT #, NAME) 

DP 
$ -- 2700-4030 
$ -- 3100-4030 
$ -- 3200-4030 
$ __ 1300-4030 
$ __ 3200-4030 (ARBOR) 

OS/02/2019 Tf~~ 
%031 ~. / . 

1~&3.80 
;}~03 90 
..,! C~3 .0~ 

i· HJ' U , 1 

Fire Rescue 
# --0600-2210 

PSPCHG DET DPCHGDET DP/NS to PD CHG DET FINAL PLAT 
$ 2700-4110 
$ 3100-4110 
$ 1300-4110 

ESCROW DEPOSrT 
SrDEWALK CONTR 

TOTAL RECEIVED 

RECEIVED BY 

62-3 ( l 0/08) 

$ 2700-4030 $ 2700-4030 $ --- 2700-2965 
$ 3100-4030 $ 3100-4030 $ 3100-2965 
$ 1300-4030 $ 1300-4030 

$ __ _ 

:-,00-3-~-00 CHECK # ~~/1i,~;.~SH$ ____ _ 
~ ~"Jl, RECEIPT # 83 144 


